including any Person who timely and validly seeks exclusion from the Settlement Class.   

(ee) “Settlement” means the resolution of the Action in accordance with the 

terms and provisions of this Stipulation. 

(ff)  “Settlement Amount” means the total principal amount of one million and 

seventy-five thousand U.S. dollars ($1,075,000).   

(gg) “Settlement Class” or “Settlement Class Member” means (a) all holders of 

Changyou.com Limited ADSs on April 23, 2020 and (b) all persons and entities that sold 

(including by tendering) Changyou ADSs during the Class Period, who were allegedly harmed by